No. 634, S.]

[Published November 19, 1955.

## CHAPTER 636

- AN ACT relating to an increase in the appropriations contained in sections 20.140 (1), 20.270 (1), 20.560 (71) and 20.670 (31) of the statutes by \$54,978 to provide funds for civilian defense as outlined in chapter 377, laws of 1955; and to create 84.03 (9) (b) of the statutes.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The appropriations in 20.140 (1), 20.270 (1), 20.560 (71) and 20.670 (31) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1955, are increased by adding the amounts hereinafter indicated:

Department of Agriculture 20.140   Administration (1) \$2,386 \$ 3,580   Personal Services 1,520 2,280   Materials and Expense 866 1,300   Wisconsin National Guard 20.270 16,800   Civil Defense (1) 9,200 16,800   Personal Services 8,000 14,000   Materials and Expense 1,200 2,300
Personal Services 1,520 2,280   Materials and Expense 866 1,300   Wisconsin National Guard 20.270 16,300   Civil Defense (1) 9,200 16,300   Personal Services 8,000 14,000   Materials and Expense 1,200 2,300
Materials and Expense 866 1,300   Wisconsin National Guard 20.270 16,800   Civil Defense (1) 9,200 16,800   Personal Services 8,000 14,000   Materials and Expense 1,200 2,300
Wisconsin National Guard 20.270   Civil Defense (1) 9,200 16,800   Personal Services 8,000 14,000   Materials and Expense 1,200 2,300
Civil Defense (1) 9,200 16,800   Personal Services 8,000 14,000   Materials and Expense 1,200 2,300
Personal Services   8,000   14,000     Materials and Expense   1,200   2,300
Personal Services   8,000   14,000     Materials and Expense   1,200   2,300
Materials and Expense 1,200 2,300
Motor Vehicle Department 20.560
Administration (71) 3,810 6,160
Personal Services 2,160 3,360
Materials and Expense 1,400 2,800
Capital Outlay 250
Public Welfare Department 20.670
Administration (31) 5,650 7,892
Personal Services 3,900 5,892
Materials and Expense 1,500 2,000
Capital Outlay 250

SECTION 2. 84.03 (9) (b) of the statutes is created to read:

84.03 (9) (b) In addition to the purposes provided in par. (a) there may be expended by the commission a sum sufficient, not exceeding \$20,000, for marking highways as civil defense evacuation routes as requested by the civil defense director.

Approved November 17, 1955.

\_\_\_\_